
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

24 January 2018

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 3 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 1st February, 
2018 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 4 January 2018 

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary 

5. TM/17/02655/FL - Land West of Rochester Road, Rochester 13 - 30

6. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

PART 2 - PRIVATE

7. Exclusion of Press and Public 31 - 32

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

8. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman)
Cllr D Markham (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M C Base
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr Mrs B A Brown
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr D A S Davis
Cllr Mrs T Dean
Cllr S M Hammond

Cllr D Keeley
Cllr D Keers
Cllr S M King
Cllr D Lettington
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley
Cllr R V Roud
Cllr A K Sullivan
Cllr B W Walker
Cllr T C Walker



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 4th January, 2018

Present: Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman), Cllr D Markham (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr  M C Base, Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs T Dean, 
Cllr D Keeley, Cllr D Keers, Cllr S M King, Cllr D Lettington, 
Cllr R V Roud, Cllr A K Sullivan and Cllr T C Walker

Councillor N J Heslop was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs A S Oakley and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP3 18/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

However, Councillors Base and T Walker advised that they were 
members of Aylesford Parish Council.  As neither of them sat on the 
parish planning committee this was not considered an Other Significant 
Interest or Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and there was no reason to 
withdraw from the discussion.

AP3 18/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 24 August 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP3 18/3   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 January 2018

2

had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP3 18/4   TM/17/02248/OA - TADDINGTON WOOD, NORTH OF ROBIN HOOD 
LANE, BLUE BELL HILL 

Outline Application for the erection of 5 dwelling houses and 5 detached 
garages with associated parking, turning areas and landscaping at 
Taddington Wood, North of Robin Hood Lane, Blue Bell Hill. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED, subject to:

- The applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement relating to a 
public open space contribution, in accordance with policy OS3 of the 
MDE DPD; and

- The submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to:

(1) Amend Condition 15:

15. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby 
approved:

(a) A scheme for managing the woodland as identified at Figure 2 of 
the Reptile Survey dated 20 July 2017 (Reference 2017/04/05), 
including measures which prevent public access to this area shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
details approved shall thereafter be implemented.

(b) Following the approval and implementation of the approved 
management scheme, the mitigation measures set out within the 
Reptile Survey dated 20 July 2017 (Reference 2017/04/05) shall be 
undertaken in full.

Reasons:  In the interests of nature conservation and biodiversity.

(2) Delete Condition 16

(3) Amend Informative 1:

1. During the demolition and construction phases, the hours of noisy 
working likely to affect nearby properties (including deliveries) 
should be restricted to Monday to Friday 0730 hours – 1830 
hours, Saturdays 0800-1300 hours with no such work on Sundays 
or Public Holidays.

[Speakers:  Susan Simpkin – agent]

Page 6



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 January 2018

3

AP3 18/5   TM/17/02838/FL - 1 RUSSETT CLOSE, AYLESFORD 

Erection of an outbuilding within the garden to be used as a residential 
annex and erection of a new section of front fence 2m high at 1 Russett 
Close, Aylesford. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to:

(1) Amended Condition 5:

5.  The plot as identified by the red line shown on the site location plan 
received on 10 October 2017 shall not be physically subdivided in any 
way.

Reason:  To safeguard against the subdivision of the existing single 
residential curtilage that would facilitate independent occupation of the 
approved development as a separate unit of accommodation.

(2) Delete Condition 7

(3) Additional Informative 2:

2. The applicant is encouraged to provide additional planting within the 
site as indicated in the supporting statement submitted in connection 
with the planning application.

[Speakers: Aylesford Parish Council (John Balcombe); Brian Emery, 
Denise Atkins, John Lockyer, Paula Lewis, Julie Cheah, Andrew Leigh, 
Brian Collin and Stuart Walker (members of the public) and Mrs Kerner 
(applicant)]

AP3 18/6   TM/17/03088/FL - 353 WATERINGBURY ROAD, EAST MALLING 

Change of use of land to extend existing caravan site for holiday static 
caravans at land adjoining Hillberry House, 353 Wateringbury Road, 
East Malling.

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health.

Page 7



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 January 2018

4

PART 2 - PRIVATE

AP3 18/7   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm

Page 8



1

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health

Part I – Public

Section A – For Decision

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 
representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 
for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 
hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting.

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 
meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 
(R)/in support (S)).

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 
fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 
Development Plan; or (b) in order to comply with Rule 15.24 of the Council and Committee 
Procedure Rules.

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations and Application types 

used in reports to Area Planning Committees as at 23 September 2015

AAP Area of Archaeological Potential
AODN Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn
AONB Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
APC1 Area 1 Planning Committee 
APC2 Area 2 Planning Committee 
APC3 Area 3 Planning Committee 
ASC Area of Special Character
BPN Building Preservation Notice
BRE Building Research Establishment
CA Conservation Area
CPRE Council for the Protection of Rural England
DEFRA Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

DETR Department of the Environment, Transport & the Regions
DCLG Department for Communit
[...]
ils
TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 12



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 1 February 2018

 Wouldham
Burham And Wouldham

22 September 2017 TM/17/02655/FL

Proposal: Hybrid planning application: (A) Full planning application for the 
creation of a new vehicular access to Rochester Road, the 
erection of buildings with up to 2,226sqm of floor space for 
storage, distribution use and wholesale trade distribution 
(Class B8) and/or use for general industry (Class B2) including 
layout of internal road and hardstanding with the installation of 
services (Phase 1). (B) Outline planning application with all 
matters except access reserved, for the erection of buildings 
with up to 2,021sqm of floor space for use with storage, 
distribution, wholesale trade distribution (Class B8), general 
industry (Class B2) and/or offices (Class B1) including the 
change of use of up to 1,470sqm of open land to storage and 
distribution (Class B8) and the layout of internal roads and 
hardstanding with the installation of services (Phase 2)

Location: Land West Of Rochester Road Rochester Kent   
Applicant: TBH Real Estate Developments Ltd
Go to: Recommendation

1. Description:

1.1 This application has been submitted in hybrid form.  Full planning permission is 
being sought for two single storey buildings with a total floor area up to 2226 sq.m. 
along with vehicular access from Rochester Road.  Full details are also provided 
for an internal site road, vehicular access to units and parking provision.  The 
buildings are proposed to be used for storage, distribution use and wholesale 
trade distribution (Class B8) and/or use for general industry (Class B2).  Of the two 
buildings, the larger one would be located at the northern end of the site, would 
measure 42m by 26m, have a maximum height of 9m, and have a floor area of 
1638 sq.m.  The other building would be positioned along the eastern boundary of 
the site and would measure 62.5m by 13.5m, with a maximum height of 8.5m.  
This building would have a floor area of 558 sq.m.

1.2 The application also seeks outline planning permission with all matters reserved 
except access, for up to 2021sq.m. of floorspace for use for storage, distribution, 
wholesale trade distribution (Class B8), general industry (Class B2) and/or offices 
(Class B1); and the change of use of up to 1,470spm of open land to storage and 
distribution (Class B8).  Indicative layout plans have been submitted for this 
element showing how this floor area could be accommodated on-site.

1.3 The development is proposed to be carried out in two phases with the works for 
which full planning permission is sought making up the first phase, with the second 
phase being the works proposed in outline form at this stage, towards the southern 
end of the site.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 1 February 2018

1.4 The application has been submitted in this ‘hybrid’ form as the building 
requirements of the end user for phase 1 are known and the applicant wishes to 
proceed with the development of this phase.  The south of the site is submitted in 
outline form with all matters reserved except the access.  The application is split in 
this way so that the applicant can establish the principle of development in this 
location but remain free to design the actual buildings when an end user is known 
and the specific units can be tailored to an end user’s needs. 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee:

2.1 Locally significant development and Departure from the Development Plan.

3. The Site:

3.1 The application site has an area of 1.49ha and is outside any settlement boundary 
indicated on the Tonbridge and Malling Local Development Framework Proposals 
Map.  The land has no special landscape designations although land to the south 
and west (to the west of th
[...]
of phase 1 as indicated on key 
plan 1339/007 rev. P9 received 21/12/17 shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. The development hereby permitted 
within phase 2 as indicated on key plan 1339/007 rev. P9 received 21/12/17 shall 
be begun either before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission, or before the expiration of two years from the date of approval of the 
last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later.

Reason:  In pursuance of Sections 91 and 92(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990

 2. Application for approval of the reserved matters in respect of phase 2 as 
indicated on key plan 1339/007 rev. P9 received 21/12/17 shall be made to the 
Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission.

Page 21



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 1 February 2018

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 92(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

 3. With regard to the development to be carried out in phase 2 as indicated on key 
plan 1339/007 rev. P9 received 21/12/17, approval of details of the layout, scale 
and appearance of the development and the landscaping of the site (hereinafter 
called the "reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason:  No such approval has been given.

 4. No development of any phase shall take place above ground level until details 
and samples of all materials to be used externally for the buildings in that phase 
have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the visual amenity of 
the locality.

 5. No development of any phase of the development shall take place above ground 
level, until such time that a scheme of hard and soft landscaping and boundary 
treatment in that phase including a scheme for the future management of the 
communal open spaces has been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.  All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved 
scheme of landscaping shall be implemented during the first planting season 
following occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development 
comprised in the relevant phase of the development, whichever is the earlier.  
Any trees or shrubs removed, dying, being seriously damaged or diseased within 
10 years of planting shall be replaced in the next planting season with trees or 
shrubs of similar size and species, unless the Authority gives written consent to 
any variation.  Any boundary fences or walls or similar structures as may be 
approved shall be erected before first occupation of the building to which they 
relate.  

Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality.

 6. No works pursuant to this application shall commence on site until such time as 
the design, materials and construction methods to be adopted for the proposed 
works (hardstanding, drainage, safety and other boundary treatment) in the 
vicinity of the site boundary with the M2 have been submitted to, and agreed in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority who shall consult with Highways 
England.  All works shall be compliant with the Design Manual for Roads and 
Bridges.

Reason: To ensure that the M2 Motorway continues to be an effective part of the 
national system of routes for through traffic in accordance with section 10 of the 
Highways Act 1980 and to satisfy the reasonable requirements of road safety

Page 22



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 1 February 2018

 7. The existing trees and shrubs shown on the approved plan, other than any 
specifically shown to be removed, shall not be lopped, topped, felled, uprooted or 
wilfully destroyed without the prior written cons
[...]
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity

14. Development shall not begin until a detailed sustainable surface water drainage 
scheme for the site has been submitted to (and approved in writing by) the local 
planning authority. The detailed drainage scheme shall be based on the 
proposals documented in the Flood Risk Assessment, prepared by The Civil 
Engineering Practice, Sept. 2017, and demonstrate that the surface water 
generated by this development (for all rainfall durations and intensities up to and 
including the climate change adjusted critical 100 year storm) can be 
accommodated and disposed of within the curtilage of the site without increase to 
flood risk on or off-site. The drainage scheme shall also demonstrate that silt and 
pollutants resulting from the site use and construction can be adequately 
managed to ensure there is no pollution risk to receiving waters.

Reason: To ensure the development is served by satisfactory arrangements for 
the disposal of surface water and to ensure that the development does not 
exacerbate the risk of on/off site flooding.

15. No building hereby permitted shall be occupied until details of the 
implementation, maintenance and management of the sustainable drainage 
scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The scheme shall be implemented and thereafter managed and 
maintained in accordance with the approved details. Those details shall include:
a) a timetable for its implementation, and

Page 24



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 1 February 2018

b) a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development 
which shall include the arrangements for adoption by any public body or statutory 
undertaker, or any other arrangements to secure the operation of the sustainable 
drainage system throughout its lifetime

Reason: To ensure that any measures to mitigate flood risk and protect water 
quality on/off the site are fully implemented and maintai
[...]
amework.

18. Piling or any other foundation designs using penetrative methods shall not be 
permitted other than with the express written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority, which may be given for those parts of the site where it has been 
demonstrated that there is no resultant unacceptable risk to groundwater. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To protect controlled waters, including groundwater and to comply with 
the National Planning Policy Framework.

19. No development of any phase of the development (or part thereof) shall take 
place other than as required as part of the cut and fill re-profiling and site 

Page 25



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 1 February 2018

investigation works until the following have been submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority:

a) results of the site investigations (including any necessary intrusive 
investigations) and a risk assessment of the degree and nature of any 
contamination on site and the impact on human health, controlled waters and the 
wider environment. These results shall include a detailed remediation method 
statement informed by the site investigation results and associated risk 
assessment, which details how the particular phase of development (or part 
thereof) will be made suitable for its approved end use through removal or 
mitigation measures. The method statement must include details of all works to 
be undertaken, proposed remediation objectives, remediation criteria, timetable 
of works and site management procedures. The scheme must ensure that the 
particular phase of development (or part thereof) cannot be determined as 
Contaminated Land as defined under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 (or as otherwise amended). The submitted scheme shall include details 
of arrangements for responding to any discovery of unforeseen contamination 
during the undertaking hereby permitted. Such arrangements shall include a 
requirement to notify the Local Planning Authority in writing of the presence of 
any such unforeseen contamination along with a timetable of works to be 
undertaken to make the site suitable for its approved end use.

(b) prior to the commencement of each phase of the development (or part 
thereof) the relevant approved remediation scheme shall be carried out as 
approved. The Local Planning Authority should be given a minimum of two 
weeks written notification of the commencement of the remediation scheme 
works.

Reason: In the interests of amenity, public safety and human health and in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 (paragraph 121).

20. Following completion of the approved remediation method statement for each 
phase of the development (or part thereof), and prior to the first occupation of the 
relevant phase a relevant verification report that scientifically and technically 
demonstrates the effectiveness and completion of the remediation scheme at 
above and below ground shall be submitted for the information of the Local 
Planning Authority.  The report shall be undertaken in accordance with DEFRA 
and the Environment Agency's 'Model Procedures for the Management of Land 
Contamination, CLR 11'. Where it is identified that further remediation works are 
necessary, details and a timetable of those works shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for written approval and shall be fully implemented as 
approved.  Thereafter, no works shall take place within any phase of the 
development (or part thereof) such as to prejudice the effectiveness of the 
approved scheme of remediation.

Reason: In the interests of amenity, public safety and human health and in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 (paragraph 121).

21. No development in any phase shall take place above ground level until noise 
attenuation measures identified by the developer/applicant have been submitted 

Page 26



Area
[...]
brid planning application: (A) Full planning application for the creation of a new vehicular access to 
Rochester Road, the erection of buildings with up to 2,226spm of floor space for storage, distribution use 
and wholesale trade distribution (Class B8) and/or use for general industry (Class B2) including layout of 
internal road and hardstanding with the installation of services (Phase 1). (B) Outline planning application 
with all matters except access reserved, for the erection of buildings with up to 2,021spm of floor space 
for use with storage, distribution, wholesale trade distribution (Class B8), general industry (Class B2) 
and/or offices (Class B1) including the change of use of up to 1,470spm of open land to storage and 
distribution (Class B8) and the layout of internal roads and hardstanding with the installation of services 
(Phase 2)

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/17/02655/FL - Land West of Rochester Road, Rochester
	Map

	7 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 1st February, 2018

Present: Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman), Cllr D Markham (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M C Base, Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Keeley, 
Cllr S M King, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr T C Walker

Councillors N J Heslop and H S Rogers were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
S M Hammond, D Keers, D Lettington, A K Sullivan and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP3 18/8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP3 18/9   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 4 January 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP3 18/10   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 February 2018

2

AP3 18/11   TM/17/02655/FL - LAND WEST OF ROCHESTER ROAD, 
ROCHESTER 

Hybrid planning application (land west of Rochester Road, Rochester):   

(A) Full planning application for the creation of a new vehicular access 
to Rochester Road, the erection of buildings with up to 2,226sqm of 
floor space for storage, distribution use and wholesale trade 
distribution (Class B8) and/or use for general industry (Class B2) 
including layout of internal road and hardstanding with the 
installation of services (Phase 1) 

(B) Outline planning application with all matters except access 
reserved, for the erection of buildings with up to 2,021sqm of floor 
space for use with storage, distribution, wholesale trade distribution 
(Class B8), general industry (Class B2) and/or offices (Class B1) 
including the change of use of up to 1,470sqm of open land to 
storage and distribution (Class B8) and the layout of internal roads 
and hardstanding with the installation of services (Phase 2)

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to

(1) Additional Condition:

22.  No development in any phase shall commence until a construction 
management plan for that phase has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The construction of the 
development of the relevant phase shall thereafter take place in strict 
accordance with the plan approved for that phase.

Reason:  To ensure the safe and free flow of traffic

(2) Amended Conditions:

5. No development of any phase of the development shall take place 
above ground level, until such time that a scheme of hard and soft 
landscaping and boundary treatment in that phase including a scheme 
for the future management of the communal open spaces has been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
scheme of soft landscaping shall be designed to enhance the existing 
boundary screening of the site wherever possible, particularly the 
northern site boundary.  All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in 
the approved scheme of landscaping shall be implemented during the 
first planting season following occupation of the buildings or the 
completion of the development comprised in the relevant phase of the 
development, whichever is the earlier.  Any trees or shrubs removed, 
dying, being seriously damaged or diseased within 10 years of planting 



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 February 2018

3

shall be replaced in the next planting season with trees or shrubs of 
similar size and species, unless the Authority gives written consent to 
any variation.  Any boundary fences or walls or similar structures as may 
be approved shall be erected before first occupation of the building to 
which they relate.  

Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the 
site and locality.

6. No development in any phase of development, other than that 
expressly required in compliance with conditions 19 and 22, shall 
commence on site until such time as the design, materials and 
construction methods to be adopted for the proposed works 
(hardstanding, drainage, safety and other boundary treatment) in the 
vicinity of the site boundary with the M2 have been submitted to, and 
agreed in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  All works shall be 
compliant with the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges.

Reason: To ensure that the M2 Motorway continues to be an effective 
part of the national system of routes for through traffic in accordance 
with section 10 of the Highways Act 1980 and to satisfy the reasonable 
requirements of road safety.

14. No development in any phase of development, other than that 
expressly required in compliance with conditions 19 and 22, shall 
commence until a detailed sustainable surface water drainage scheme 
for the site has been submitted to (and approved in writing by) the local 
planning authority. The detailed drainage scheme shall be based on the 
proposals documented in the Flood Risk Assessment, prepared by The 
Civil Engineering Practice, Sept. 2017, and demonstrate that the surface 
water generated by this development (for all rainfall durations and 
intensities up to and including the climate change adjusted critical 100 
year storm) can be accommodated and disposed of within the curtilage 
of the site without increase to flood risk on or off-site. The drainage 
scheme shall also demonstrate that silt and pollutants resulting from the 
site use and construction can be adequately managed to ensure there is 
no pollution risk to receiving waters.

Reason: To ensure the development is served by satisfactory 
arrangements for the disposal of surface water and to ensure that the 
development does not exacerbate the risk of on/off site flooding.

19. No development of any phase of the development (or part thereof) 
shall take place other than as required as part of the cut and fill re-
profiling and site, below ground works and investigation works until the 
following have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority:



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 February 2018

4

(a) results of the site investigations (including any necessary 
intrusive investigations) and a risk assessment of the degree and 
nature of any contamination on site and the impact on human 
health, controlled waters and the wider environment. These 
results shall include a detailed remediation method statement 
informed by the site investigation results and associated risk 
assessment, which details how the particular phase of 
development (or part thereof) will be made suitable for its 
approved end use through removal or mitigation measures. The 
method statement must include details of all works to be 
undertaken, proposed remediation objectives, remediation 
criteria, timetable of works and site management procedures. The 
scheme must ensure that the particular phase of development (or 
part thereof) cannot be determined as Contaminated Land as 
defined under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
(or as otherwise amended). The submitted scheme shall include 
details of arrangements for responding to any discovery of 
unforeseen contamination during the undertaking hereby 
permitted. Such arrangements shall include a requirement to 
notify the Local Planning Authority in writing of the presence of 
any such unforeseen contamination along with a timetable of 
works to be undertaken to make the site suitable for its approved 
end use.

(b) prior to the commencement of each phase of the development 
(or part thereof) the relevant approved remediation scheme shall 
be carried out as approved. The Local Planning Authority should 
be given a minimum of two weeks written notification of the 
commencement of the remediation scheme works.

Reason: In the interests of amenity, public safety and human health and 
in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
(paragraph 121).

PART 2 - PRIVATE

AP3 18/12   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm


